K3 5lr1012

| Bill No.: Requested: Committee: By: Prince George's County Del | Drafted by: Lucas Typed by: Lynn Stored – 10/18/24 Proofread by Checked by |
|---|---|
| | A BILL ENTITLED |
| AN ACT concerning | |
| State Finance - Construction | on in Prince George's County – Project Labor Agreements |
| | PG 406–25 |
| in Prince George's County r performed in accordance wit | certain construction contracts for construction projects require that the work performed under the contract be the a project labor agreement; and generally relating to construction in Prince George's County. |
| BY adding to Article – State Finance and I Section 2–1001 to be under the Annotated Code of Maryland (2021 Replacement Volume a | he new subtitle "Subtitle 10. Project Labor Agreements" d |
| SECTION 1. BE IT ENACT. That the Laws of Maryland read as | ED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, s follows: |
| Article – Sta | ate Finance and Procurement |
| Suptitue 10 | PPO IECT I AROR ACREEMENTS |

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.



| 1 | 2– | 10 | 01. |
|---|----|-----------|-----|
| | | | |

- 2 (A) THIS SECTION APPLIES ONLY IF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT IS 3 RELATED TO CONSTRUCTION IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY THAT IS:
- 4 (1) FUNDED WITH STATE FUNDS, IN WHOLE OR IN PART; OR
- 5 (2) LOCATED ON STATE-OWNED LAND.
- 6 (B) EACH CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT SHALL REQUIRE THAT THE WORK 7 PERFORMED UNDER THE CONTRACT BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A 8 PROJECT LABOR AGREEMENT.
- 9 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 10 October 1, 2025.